POLICY ON RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

1. Purpose and Objective

The Board of Directors, hereinafter referred to as "the Board" of Skyline Millars Limited has adopted Related Party Transactions Policy, hereinafter referred to as "this Policy" to set forth the procedures under which transactions with Related Parties and materiality thereof shall be ascertained and considered subsequently for approval. This Policy also aims to comply with the provisions of Section 188 of the Companies Act 2013 ("the 2013 Act") and Regulation 23 of Securities & Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 ("Listing Regulations"), as amended from time to time. This Policy applies to transactions between the Company and one or more of its Related Party(ies) as defined herein below. It provides a framework for governance and reporting of Related Party Transactions including Material Related Party Transactions.

2. **DEFINITIONS**

- 2.1. **"2013 Act"** means the Companies Act, 2013, as amended or substituted from time to time;
- 2.2. **"Arm's Length Transaction"** as defined under explanation(b) to Section 188(1) of the 2013 Act means a transaction between 2 (two) related parties that is conducted as if they were unrelated, so that there is no conflict of interest;
- 2.3. **"Associate Company"** means a company as defined under section 2(6) of the 2013 Act;
- 2.4. **"Audit Committee"** means the audit committee constituted by the Board of Directors under the provisions of 2013 Act and the Listing Regulations;
- 2.5. **"Board of Directors"** or **"Board"** means the collective body of the Directors of the Company, as constituted from time to time;
- 2.6. "**Directors**" means the directors appointed to the Board of the Company;
- 2.7. **"Holding Company"** in relation to one or more other companies, means a company of which such companies are Subsidiaries, as defined under Section 2(46) of the 2013 Act;
- 2.8. **"Key Managerial Personnel" or "KMP"** means the key managerial personnel as defined under Section 2(51) of the 2013 Act and the rules made thereunder;



- 2.9. "Material Related Party Transactions" refers to such transactions with Related Parties, entered individually or taken together with previous transactions during a financial year, which exceeds 10% (ten percent) of the annual consolidated turnover of the Company as per the last audited financial statements of the Company, as defined under regulation 23 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015.
- 2.10. **"Material Modifications"** means any modification to an existing related party transaction, approved by the Audit Committee/ Board / Shareholders, as the case may be, exceeding 10% of the existing limits in terms of value of contract(s) / arrangement(s).
- 2.11. "**Related Party**" means a person or entity that is related to the Company, in the manner defined under Section 2(76) of the 2013 Act read with the Companies (Specification of Definitions Details) Rules, 2014 and regulation 2(1)(zb) of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended from time to time.
 - i) For ease of reference, as on the date of this Policy, the entities which will be treated as related parties with reference to the Company, in accordance with the provisions of section 2(76) of the 2013 Act read with the Companies (Specification of Definitions Details) Rules, 2014, are listed herein below:

INDIVIDUALS	OTHER THAN INDIVIDUALS
A Director or his/her Relatives hereinafter shall have the meaning as per the provisions of Section 2(77) of the 2013 Act, as amended from time to time	A firm in which, a Director, manager or his/her Relative is a partner.
A KMP or his/her Relatives	A private company in which a Director or manager or his/her Relative is a member or Director.
A director (other than an independent director) of the Holding Company of the Company, or his/her Relatives	A public company in which a Director or manager is a director and holds along with his/her Relatives, more than 2% (two percent) of its paid up share capital.
A KMP of the Holding Company of the Company, or relative of such KMP	Any body corporate whose board of directors, managing director or manager is accustomed to act in accordance with the advice, directions or instructions of a

	Director or manager, excluding any advice, directions or instructions given in professional capacity.
• Any person on whose advice, directions or instructions, a Director or manager is accustomed to act, excluding any advice, directions or instructions given in professional capacity.	1 2
	Any company which is a Subsidiary of a Holding Company to which the Company is also a Subsidiary

- ii) For ease of reference, as on the date of this Policy, the following shall be considered as related to the Company under regulation 23 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015:
 - (a) Entity which is a related party under section 2(76) of the 2013 Act;
 - (b) Entity which is a related party under the applicable accounting standards.
 - (c) Any persons / entities forming part of the promoter / promoter group;
 - (d) Any persons / entities either directly or through beneficiaries (disclosures filed under Section 89 of the Companies Act, 2013) holding 10% or more of the Paid-up share capital of the Company;
- 2.12. "**Relative**" means such persons as defined under Section 2(77) of the 2013 Act read with the Companies (Specification of Definition Details) Rules 2014;
- 2.13. "Related Party Transactions" shall mean such transactions between the Company and its Related Parties as specified under section 188 of the 2013 Act (including the rules made thereunder) and regulation 2(1)(zc) of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, including any amendment or modification thereof, as may be applicable. A transaction with a Related Party shall be construed to include single transaction or a group of transactions in a contract;
- 2.14. A Related Party Transaction under the Listing Agreement is defined as a transfer of resources, services or obligations between a company and a related party, regardless of whether a price is charged.



- 2.15. **"Subsidiary**" means a company as defined under section 2(87) of the 2013 Act;
- 2.16. **"Wholly owned subsidiary"** means a company or body corporate in which the Company holds directly or indirectly 100% of the shareholding or voting rights.
- 2.17. Any other term not defined in this document shall have the same meaning as assigned to such term in the 2013 Act, the Listing Regulations, Securities Contract Regulation Act, 1956 or any other applicable law or regulation.

The definitions in the Policy be read as per the amendments as may be brought in from time to time in the Act or in the Listing Regulations.

- 3. Review and Approval of Related Party Transactions
- 3.1. Review and approval by Audit Committee
 - 3.1.1. All Related Party Transactions and subsequent material modifications shall be subject to the prior approval of the Audit Committee. However, a Related Party Transaction to which the subsidiary of the Company is a party but the Company is not a party, shall require prior approval of the Audit Committee of the Company if the value of such transaction whether entered into individually or taken together with previous transactions during a financial year exceeds 10% of the annual consolidated turnover, as per the last audited financial statements of the Company;
 - 3.1.2. Only those members of the Audit Committee who are Independent Directors shall be entitled to approve the Related Party Transactions. Any member of the Audit Committee who has a potential interest in any Related Party Transaction shall not participate in discussions or vote on the subject matter of such Related Party Transactions at the Audit Committee meeting.
 - 3.1.3. To review a Related Party Transaction, the Audit Committee shall be provided with all relevant material information pertaining to such Related Party Transaction, including the terms of the transaction, the purpose of the transaction, the benefits to the Company and to the Related Party, and any other relevant matters. The information provided shall specifically cover the following:
 - (a) The name of the Related Party and the nature of relationship;
 - (b) The nature, duration of the contract and particulars of the contract or arrangement;

- (c) The material terms of the contract or arrangement including the value, if any;
- (d) Any advance paid or received for the contract or arrangement, if any;
- (e) The manner of determining the pricing and other commercial terms: and
- (f) Any other information relevant or important for the Audit Committee to take a decision on the proposed transaction.
- 3.1.4. In determining whether to approve a Related Party Transaction, the Audit Committee will, *inter alia*, consider the following factors, to the extent relevant to the Related Party Transaction in question:
 - (a) Whether the terms of the Related Party Transaction are fair, and is an Arm's Length Transaction and in the ordinary course of business of the Company, and if the terms would be the same if the transaction did not involve a Related Party;
 - (b) Whether there are any compelling business reasons for the Company to enter into the Related Party Transaction and the nature of alternative transactions, if any;
 - (c) Whether the Related Party Transaction would affect the independence of any Director or KMP;
 - (d) Whether the proposed Related Party Transaction includes any potential reputational risk / governance risk / compliance risk issues that may arise as a result of or in connection with such Related Party Transaction.
- 3.1.5. As part of the process of reviewing Related Party Transactions, the Audit Committee shall ensure that supporting contracts for every Related Party Transaction are duly maintained and are in conformity with relevant transfer pricing norms.

3.2. Review and approval by the Board

- 3.2.1. All Related Party Transactions listed in clauses (a) to (g) of Section 188(1) of the 2013 Act and any amendments made thereof shall require the approval of the Board, except those Related Party Transactions which the Company enters in the ordinary course of business and on an arm's length basis.
- 3.2.2. Where any Director is interested in any contract or arrangement with a Related Party, such Director shall not be participate in discussions or vote on the subject matter of such Related Party Transaction.
- 3.2.3. When the Board reviews Related Party Transactions as stated in paragraph 3.2.1, the considerations set forth in paragraphs 3.1.3 and 3.1.4 shall apply *mutatis mutandis* to the Board's review and

approval of the matter, with such modifications as may be necessary or appropriate under the circumstances.

3.3. Review and approval by Shareholders

- 3.3.1. All Material Related Party Transactions shall require approval of the shareholders through special resolution, and all Related Parties (whether or not the entity is a Related Party to the particular Material Related Party Transaction) shall abstain from voting on resolutions concerning Material Related Party Transactions.
- 3.3.2. All Related Party Transactions specified under section 188(1) of the 2013 Act exceeding such sums as prescribed under the rule 15(3) of the Companies (Meetings of Board and its Powers) Rules, 2014 ("MBP Rules") shall require the approval of the shareholders through ordinary resolution, except those Related Party Transactions which the Company enters in the ordinary course of business on an arm's length basis.

All entities falling under the definition of related party shall not vote on such resolution, to approve any contract or arrangement which may be entered into by the Company. The transactions which will be governed by paragraph 3.2.1 are listed in the following table:

Nature of transactions	Limits	
Sale, purchase or supply of any goods	Exceeding 10% of turnover of the	
or materials, directly or through	Company *	
appointment of agent		
Selling or otherwise disposing of or	Exceeding 10% of net worth of the	
buying property of any kind, directly	Company *	
or through appointment of agent		
Leasing of property of any kind	Exceeding 10% of net worth of the	
	Company or 10% of turnover of the	
	Company *	
Availing or rendering of any services,	Exceeding 10% of turnover of the	
directly or through appointment of	Company *	
agent		
Remuneration for underwriting the	Exceeding 1% of the net worth of	
subscription of any securities or	the Company	
derivatives thereof, of the Company		
Appointment of such Related Party to	Exceeding remuneration of Rs.	
any office or place of profit in the	2,50,000 (Rupees two lac fifty	
Company, its Subsidiary or its	thousand) per month	
Associate		

*Limits specified shall apply for transaction or transactions to be entered into either individually or taken together with the previous transactions during a financial year.

Turnover or net worth shall be computed on the basis of the audited financial statements of the previous year.

Turnover means the aggregate value of the realization of the amount made from the sale, supply or distribution of goods or on account of services rendered, or both, by the Company during a financial year.

Net worth means the aggregate value of the paid-up share capital and all reserves created out of the profits and securities premium account, after deducting the aggregate value of the accumulated losses, deferred expenditure and miscellaneous expenditure not written off, as per the audited balance sheet, but does not include reserves created out of revaluation of assets, write-back of depreciation and amalgamation.

For brevity, it is clarified that approval of Related Party Transactions shall be in the following manner:

Audit Committee	Board Approval	Shareholder Approval
Approval		
Prior approval of all the	Related Party	Related Party
Related Party	Transaction set out as	Transactions set out in
Transaction and	defined in point no. 2.11	Section 180 (1)(a) to (g) of
subsequent material	in this policy	the Companies Act, 2013
modifications thereto		if they are in excess of
(whether on case to case		the thresholds specified
basis or omnibus		under Rule 15(3) of the
approval)		MBP rules Transactions
		and subsequent material
		modifications thereto.
All Material Related	All Material Related	All Material Related
Party Transactions	Party Transaction	Party Transaction as
		defined under point no.
		2.9 of the policy.

3.4. <u>Decision regarding transactions in ordinary course of business and on an arm's length basis</u>

In respect of Related Party Transactions referred to the Audit Committee for approval, the Audit Committee shall require certificate from auditor or external professional assistance to determine if the transactions were in the ordinary course of business of the Company and on an arm's length basis. 3.5. The Policy shall be applicable to all prospective transactions.

4. Omnibus Approval of Recurring Related Party Transactions

If the Company, in the normal course of its business, regularly enters into certain Related Party Transactions, the Audit Committee may grant omnibus approvals for such transactions, subject to the following conditions:

- (a) The Audit Committee shall lay down the criteria for granting omnibus approval in line with the policy on Related Party Transactions of the Company and such approval shall be applicable in respect of transactions which are repetitive in nature;
- (b) The Audit Committee shall satisfy itself the need for such omnibus approval and that such approval is in the interest of the Company;
- (c) Such omnibus approval shall specify the name(s) of the Related Party, nature of transaction, period of transaction, maximum amount of transaction that can be entered into the indicative base price / current contracted price and formula for variation in price, if any, and such other conditions as the Audit Committee may deem fit:
- (d) In case of transactions, wherein any of the information as specified in point (c) above, is not available, the Audit Committee may approve such omnibus transaction, subject to their value not exceeding Rs. 1,00,00,000/- (Rupees One crore only) per transaction.
- (e) Audit Committee shall review, atleast on a quarterly basis, the details of Related Party Transactions entered into by the company pursuant to each of the omnibus approval given.
- (f) Such omnibus approvals shall be valid for a period not exceeding 1 (one) year and shall require fresh approvals after the expiry of 1 (one) year.

5. Exceptions to Wholly Owned Subsidiaries

Provisions of paragraphs 3 and 4 are not applicable to:

- a) Related Party Transactions between Company and its wholly owned subsidiary; and
- b) Related Party Transactions between two wholly owned subsidiaries of the Company.

6. Disclosures by Director and KMP

- 6.1. Each Director and KMP is responsible for providing notice to the company secretary of the Company of any potential Related Party Transaction involving him or his relative for being placed before the Audit Committee (including any additional information about the transaction that the Audit Committee may request). The Audit Committee shall record the disclosure of interest and determine, in accordance with this Policy, if the transaction does, in fact, constitute a Related Party Transaction.
- 6.2. In case of Company Secretary of the Company such information shall be provided to the Chief Financial Officer of the Company.
- 6.3. Directors and KMP shall endeavor to provide notice of any potential Related Party Transaction well in advance to ensure that the Audit Committee has adequate time at its disposal to review such transactions.

7. Related Party Transactions not approved under this Policy

- 7.1. In the event the Company becomes aware of any Related Party Transaction entered into by a director or any other employee which has not been approved under this Policy prior to its consummation, the same shall be dealt with in the manner specified under section 188(3) of the 2013 Act.
- 7.2. The Audit Committee, shall consider all relevant facts and circumstances regarding such Related Party Transaction, and evaluate all options available to the Company, including ratification or termination of the Related Party Transaction in question. The Audit Committee shall also examine the facts and circumstances pertaining to the failure of internal control systems of the Company, including the failure to report such Related Party Transaction under this Policy, and take such steps as it may deem appropriate.

8. DISCLOSURE

- 8.1. The particulars of contracts or arrangement with Related Parties referred in section 188(1) of the Companies Act, 2013 should be disclosed in the Directors' Report for the financial years in Form AOC-2 or such other format as may be specified from time to time, in accordance with applicable law.
- 8.2. All Material Related Party Transactions shall be disclosed quarterly along with the compliance report on corporate governance pursuant to Regulation 27(2)(a) of the Listing Regulations.
- 8.3. The Company shall disclose the policy on dealing with Related Party Transactions on the website of the Company at

http://www.skylinemillarsltd.com and a weblink thereto shall be provided in the Annual Report of the Company.

- 8.4. This Policy will be communicated to all operational employees and other concerned persons of the Company.
- 8.5. The Company shall maintain a register of all contracts and arrangements with Related Parties in form MBP-4 or in such format and in the manner prescribed in the Companies Act, 2013 and the Rules thereof.
- 8.6. The Company to undertake all additional steps and measures required to ensure compliance with the provisions of the Listing Regulations, 2013 Act and the rules made thereunder.

Document Control

All changes to the process document can be made only by the Document Owner.

Current Version 4.0, 3rd August, 2023